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T:0131-244 4000
E: CorrespondenceUnit@gov.scot

Alex Conway
Miricyl SCIO

2 Eglinton Crescent
Edinburgh

EH12 5DH

Your ref;
Qurref: 2018/0041210

23 November 2018
Dear Alex
Thank you for your invitation/request to Clare Haughey dated 23/11/18.

Ministers aim to attend as many meetings or events as the Ministerial diary allows. Your
kind invitation will receive careful consideration and we aim to reply within 20 working days.

Yours sincerely

Public Engagement Unit

St Andrew's House, Regent Road, Edinburgh EH1 3DG { “% o
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Scottish Government
Riaghaltas na h-Alba
gov.scot

Minister for Mental Health
Clare Haughey MSP

T: 0300 244 4000
E: scottish.ministers@gov.scot

Alex Conway
Miricyl SCIO

2 Eglinton Crescent
Edinburgh

EH12 5DH

Ourref. 2018/0041210
14 December 2018

Dear Mr Conway,

Thank you for your letter regarding mental health research funding. It is clear that you have
a great interest in the future of children and young people’s mental heaith in Scotland and |
found the details of your research informative.

“As you will know on 29 June 2018 we announced a Taskforce on Children and Youhg

People's Mental Health, chaired by Dr Dame Denise Coia — following the recommendations
of the Rejected Referrals report. The Taskforce was set up fo examine our whole approach
to mental health services and will develop a blueprint for how these services, and
surrounding suppori, can better meet the rapidly changing needs of children and young
people in Scotland.

The Taskforce will presently publish its development plan, laying out the interrelated work
Scottish and Local Government and other partners will need to take forward to meet the
challenge of improvement to services across Scotland. | understand that you have already
met Dr Dame Coia whom, I'm sure, would have considered and discussed your views with
her members. [n these circumstances | belisve that | could add nothing further and 1 will
thersfore have to decline your invitation for a meeting. May | however wish you the very best
with your research and your charity,

Clawe Ha@@

Clare Haughey

Scottish Ministers, special advisers and the Permanent Secretary are covered by
the terms of the Lobbying (Scotiand) Act 2016. See Www,lobbying.scot
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Scottish Government
Riaghattas na h-Alba
gov.scot

Public Engagement Unit v‘
i,

T. 0131-244 4000
E: CorrespondenceUnit@gov.scot

Mr Alex Conway

Your ref;
Ourref: 2019/0004315

8 February 2019
Dear Mr Conway

Thank you for your correspondence to Nicola Sturgeon regarding mental health received on
8 February 2019,

Your letter has been passed to the relevant office for response or appropriate action. The
Scottish Government aims to respond to you within 20 working days. Where this is not
possible, we will endeavour to keep you updated on the progress of your response.

Yours sincerely

Public Engagement Unit

The Scottish Government fakes your privacy seriously. Our privacy notice

(https.//beta. gov. scol/about/contact-information/personal-data/), available on our website, sets
out how we use your personal data, and your rights when communicating with us. It is made
under Article 13 of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR).
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Scottish Government
Riaghaltas na h-Alba
gov.scot

Mental Health Directorate n o
Children and Young People Mental Health Division > <

Mr Alex Conway

Chief Executive Officer
Miricy; SCIO

2 Eglington Crescent
Edinburgh

EH12 5DH

Your ref;
Our ref: 2019/0004315

18" February 2019

Mr Conway,

| have been asked by Ms Haughey to thank you for your letter of 61 February regarding
government funding for children and young people’s mental health and to reply on her
behalf. It is clear that you have a great interest in the current state and future of children and
young people’s mental health in Scotland, and you have many several supporters. Indeed,
I << the same request for my consideration for funding Miricyl on
February 6%. | found the details of your research informative and it was interesting to learn
more about what Miricyl is trying to achieve to help reform mental health services in
Scotland.

Dame Dr Denise Coia’s Children and Young People’s Mental Health Taskforce will make
recommendations how and where funding is allocated for a wide range of services, including
research like yours as the Taskforce progresses. As you have already met with Dame Dr
Denise Coia, she has fully and properly considered your proposal for an academic research
centre and currently has no intentions of taking your proposal any further. | wish you the very
best with your research and Miricyl.

Kind regards,

— % ABo,
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From: I ® miricyl.org [mailtc | EE ivicyl.org]
Sent: 04 March 2019 16:01

To: "

Ce:!

Subject: RE: Reply from the Scottish Government.

F acknowledge the government’s response to my letter to the Mental Health Minister of 23 November 2018 and the
letter to the First Minister of 20 December 2018. | note | have also corresponded with the Chief Medical Officer, the
Chief Scientist and the Scottish Funding Council.

The letter to the First Minister requested a review of all medical research funding not just the creation of Miricyl
Scotland. The latter was a proposed solution for only part of the problem. Such a review of medical research funding
would require consideration by the Departments of Education and Skills {responsible for the SFC); Health and Sport
(responsible for the CSO); potentially Finance, Economy and Fair Work and certainly Social Security and Older People
(responsible for Equality). Please redirect this question back to the First Minister it does not seem to be in the remit
of your unit.

Information request

Please could you send me any and all information, hard or soft copy, emalls, documents or other forms of
information covered by the relevant legislation, generated by the above correspondence. Including but not limited
to: information related to Miricyl; Miricyl Scotland; my name and the reguest for a review of medical research
funding. Please highlight the advice the government’s response states it received from Denise Coia to Nicola

Sturgeon and Nicola Sturgeon’s direction for you to respond to me on this matter. But | would like all other
information sent to me too.

Please treat this as a freedom of information act or subject access request as appropriate to the type of information
requested.

Kind regards

Alex Conway

Miricyt SCIO

Chief Executive Officer

www.miricyl.org

Telco NG

Address 2 Eglinton Crescent, Edinburgh EH12 5DH
Charity number 5C047522

From: ]
Sent: 18 February 2019 11:06

To: I @ miricyi.org

Subject: Reply from the Scottish Government.

Thank you for your correspondence. Please see the attached reply which includes a reference
number for future use.



From: .

Sent: 07 March 2019 13;53

To:

Cc:

Subject: RE: MACCS - Copy of case 2019/0004099 documents,
Hi Rebecca,

Grateful if you could send this through MACCS and we will give it to the Minister to consider.

Thanks,

Andrew

From: ) )

Sent: 06 March 2019 17:50

To:

Subject: MACCS - Copy of case 2019/0004099 documents.

Please find the attached documents...

I got some help with the MACCS system and hopefully this is all correct now. Attached is the final response
— if suitable, a PS minute, the original correspondence and also the MACCS response to Alex Conway.

Thanks,
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From:

Sent: 29 January 2019 16:11
To: Chief Medical Officer
Subject: FW: Miricy!

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Can you send me the issued version of the response for the file please? My meeting with Mr
Conway today was postponed at his request as he was not feeling well.

“Head of the Chief Scientist Office | Directorate for Chief Medical Officer | The
Scottish Government | GR.07 | St Andrew’s House | Regent Road | Edinburgh | EH1 3DGJ Direct

From: Calderwood C (Catherine) - .
Sent: 22 January 2019 18:33

To: Chief Medical Officer <CMO@gov.scot>; "

Subject: RE: Miricyl

Content . thank you

Catherine
Dr Catherine Calderwood MA Cantab FRCOG FRCP Edin

Chief Medical Officer for Scotland

From: Chief Medical Officer <CMO@gov.scot>
Sent: 22 January 2019 18:26

To:'

Subject: Re: Miricyl

Thanks

Catherine are you content for me to issue Ricky's suggested response?

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone,



From: )

Sent: Tuesday, 22 January 2019 17:44
To: Chief Medical Officer

Subject: RE: Miricy!

I think a reply along the following lines should suffice:

Thank you for your letter and its accompanying report which provide interesting background
for your discussion with | ]}l =nd John Mitchell on 29 January.

It is important to understand that CSO, which sits within my Directorate, seeks to maximize
the broad impact of its funding by positioning its investments within the wider UK health
research funding landscape; through strategic collaboration with other funding partners;
and by working with the NHS to ensure efficient cross-cutting support for research in
Scotland. CSO can also provide advice and support around research governance, ethics,
processes and external review to individual policy areas commissioning and funding
specific pieces of research to support new policies or strategies on specific conditions,

Within that wider funding landscape, CSO contributes across the piece to research into
those diseases or conditions with the most adverse effects on Scotland’s health and life
expectancy. However, it does not directly focus its own spend on any specific conditions
because this would constrain the funding available for other priority or deserving areas, and
because it would not take into account research support available from other UK public
sector and charity health research funders, some of whom channel large-scale funding to
specific diseases and conditions. To ensure the best value for CSO funds in a way that
complements and supports other funding sources and addresses priority health challenges,
CSO’s approach is therefore to provide broad-based support through investments in key
infrastructure and wide-remit open funding opportunities with applications for research
judged by independent experts in terms of importance, potential impact, feasibility and
value for money — those funding opportunities are, of course, open to applications from
researchers undertaking projects in mental health and | would always encourage more
researcher to come forward.

This approach is intended to facilitate research in Scotland across the wide range of health
conditions and public health and care challenges, including those with the most adverse
population impacts like mental health, and enables researchers in Scotland to take
advantage of other funding opportunities available at a UK level to which CSO also makes
an annual contribution of around £10m. The aim is to fund the best most impactful science
to improve the health of the population of Scotland, rather than set targets for research
spend in certain areas which may not be the best way to achieve the wider aim.

There is, unfortunately, no scope to increase the overall CSO research budget within and
already committed and highly pressured overall health budget, which is also partly why we
have to adopt the approach outlined above. Moreover, the medium to long term nature of
CS0 investments and direct research funding means that the budget for 2019-20,
assuming it is agreed by the Scottish Parliament in due course, is already fully committed
which provides no scope to shift away from the current funding approach even if we were
able to do so.

| appreciate that you will find this a disappointing reply but, as well as setting out the
approach to CSO research support, does also reflect the reality of the funding position. |

2
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hope, however, that your discussion with ; on 29 January will
identify ways in which Miricyl might be able to engage with the new mental heaith strategy
and any research needs might that arise from it; and how you night encourage researchers
into mental health to apply for future CSO open funding opportunities .

| Head of the Chief Scientist Office | Directorate for Chief Medical Officer | The
Scottish Government | GR.07 | St Andrew’s House | Regent Road | Edinburgh | EH1 3DG| Direct
Dial: 0131 244 Il | mobile:

From: Chief Medical Officer <CMO@gov.scot>
Sent: 15 January 2019 14:03
To: [

Cc: Calderwoced C {Catherine)
Subject: FW: Miricyl

-

To see — could you provide a draft response for Catherine prior to your meeting with Alex on the
29" January.

Many thanks

PA/Dr Catherine Calderwood
Chief Medical Officer

Web: http:/ivww. gov.scot/Topics/Health/About/Structure/Chief-Medical-Officer
Twitter: httos:/ftwitter.com/CathCalderwood1

LinkedIN: hitps:/fwww linkedin.com/in/catherine-calderwood-691979108

Bieg: http://blegs.scotland.gov.uk/cmo/

56 Web: www.gov.scot



From: I miricy.org <[l @ miricyl.org>
Sent: 15 January 2019 13:16

To: Chief Medical Officer <CMQ @gov.scot>
Subject: RE: Miricy!

Dear Catherine

Further to our previous correspondence please see my letter attached and accompanying report.

from: I iricyl.org <IN G niricyl.org>
Sent: 26 November 2018 09:20

To: Chief Medical Officer <CMQ@gov.scot>

Subject: RE: Miricyl

Dear Catherine
How are you? | am just following up on my email of 8 November. Please could you reply to it.
Kind regards

Alex
Miricy! SCIO
Chief Executive Officer

Www. miricyl.org
Telco 4

Address 2 Eglinton Crescent, Edinburgh EH12 5DH
Charity number SC047522

From: Alex Conway mailto: | IR iricyl.org]
Sent: 08 November 2018 12:47

To: CMO@gov.scot
Suhject: Re: Miricyl

Dear Catherine
How are you? That is fine not to have a meeting. I am happy to do this by email.

When you mention Dame Coia in your reply it is clear that I have not explained properly what my concern
is. It has nothing to do with Dame Coia, whose task force is concerned with services.

My concetn regards government funding of medical research by the Chief Scientist Office and the Scottish
Funding Council.

The government spends ¢.£140m pa on medical research and less than 8.5% of this is spent on
mental health research. The burden of disease for mental health as calculated by ScotPHO is
17%, at least twice the current level of funding.

Mental health costs the NHS and the rest of government more than any other illness. Combining
its human and financial impact mental illness costs society more than any other illness. But it
receives less government research funding than cancer, heart disease and probably neurological
conditions. | am writing to you because your mission as per your linkedin profile is

5



Kind regards

Alex

Miricyl SCIO

Chief Executive Officer
www.miricyl.org

Teico -

Address 2 Eglinton Crescent, Edinburgh EH12 5DH
Charity number SC047522

From: CMO@gov.scol [mailto:CMO @gov.scot]
Sent: 29 November 2018 16:49

To: G miricyl.org

Subject: RE: Miricyl
Dear Alex

Thank you for your latest e-mail to Catherine. She understands that you are due to meet Ricky
Verrali, Head of the Chief Scientist Office, and John Mitchell, Principal Medical Officer, Psychiatry
at the end of January to discuss of these issues. Both Ricky and John work closely with Catherine
on research (the Chief Science Office sits within Catherine’s Directorate) and on mental health
issues and Catherine feels that your meeting with them is the most appropriate next step.

PA/Dr Catherine Calderwood
Chief Medical Officer

Ext 42808
Blackberry:

Web: http:/imww.gov.scot/Topics/Health/About/Structure/Chief-Medical-Officer
Twitter: hitps:/ftwitter.com/CathCalderwood1

LinkedIN; https://www.linkedin.com/infcatherine-calderwood-691979108

Blog: hitp://blogs.scotland.gov.uk/cmo/

56 Web: www.gov.scot

From: Chief Medical Officer
Sent: 26 November 2018 10:38

To: ' @ mivicyl.org' <) miricyl.org>
Subject: RE: Miricyl
Alex

Sorry for the delay but Catherine is extremely busy at the moment and has been out of the office
on official business.

| will pass your reminder on.

Kind regards



"To work with Ministers, our delivery partners and other stakeholders to protect and improve
public health, and to support the generation of robust evidence; and to oversee the clinical
effectiveness of healthcare services in Scotland."

| am a stakeholder and | would like to work with you to achieve this. | have a complete
understanding of how the CSO and SFC work so in your reply there is no need to explain this to
me. | am very concerned about how the outputs from the CSO and SFC affect the health of the
Scottish population, over 2.5 million of whom will be affected by mental illness before they

die. In the light of my correspondence do you believe the current allocation of government medical
research funding is appropriate to deliver your mission and for the health and well being of the
population?

Kind regards

Alex

Miricyl SCIO

Creating more Mental Iliness Research in Children and Young Lives
Chief Executive Officer

www.miricyl.org

Telco G

Address 2 Eglinton Crescent, Edinburgh EH12 SDH

Charity number SC047522

On Thu, Nov 8, 2018 at 11:28 AM, <CMO(@gov.scot> wrote:
Alex

Thank you for your email. Unfortunately the diary will not allow a meeting at the moment but
Catherine has had the opportunity to discuss the information you sent with regards to research
with Dame Denise Coia and expressed her support and she plans to follow up on this
conversation.

Kind regards

L]

PA/Dr Catherine Calderwood
Chief Medical Officer

Web: http:/iwww.gov.scot/Topics/Health/Aboul/Siructure/Chief-Medical-Officer
Twitter: hitps;/ftwitter.com/CathCalderwood1

LinkedIN: hitps:ffwww.linkedin.com/in/catherine-calderwood-691979108

Blog: http://blegs.scotland.gov.uk/cmo/

56 Web: www.gov.scot
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From: Alex Conway < miricyl.org>

Sent: 07 November 2018 16:09

To: Chief Medical Officer <CMO@gov.scot>
Subject: Re: Miricyl

Dear Catherine

How are you? I understand that you were away and then had a heavy schedule. I am just following up on
my email of 22 October, pasted below for your convenience.

With respect to research I am referring to the £300m pa spent by the Chief Scientist Office and the Scottish
Funding Council. I estimate about half of this is medical research, ¢.£140m, and less than 8.5% of this is on
mental health research, T am absolutely clear about how the CSO and SFC allocate their funding and that in
fact 90% of the decisions on what illnesses the funding is spent on are not actually controlled by the
government through either the CSO, SFC or any other body. More rather, very broadly, funding by illness
is determined by the level of external, competitive grant, funding for different illnesses.

In the UK NIHR and MRC spend 8% of their funding on mental illness and charities 3%. Total mental
health research funding is 6% of total illness specific medical research funding,

So it should be no surprise that the outcome of the systems used by the CSO and SFC to allocate
government funding is that less than half the burden of disease of mental illness and self harm (17%) is
spent on mental health funding. Mental iliness has more impact on people in Scotland than any other
illness and mental filness has more impact on young people than the second (heonatal) and third
(musculoskeletal) ilinesses combined.

It would be great to meet with you to discuss how more equitable funding of mental heaith
research can help you in your mission to protect and improve public health, and to support the
generation of robust evidence; and to oversee the clinical effectiveness of healthcare services in
Scotland.

Hi Catherine

Thank you for getting back to me so promptly and sending the research proposals document. That is a helpful addition to the
information [ have,

With respect to my research I want to be maore explicit about my concerns in relation to the government's funding of mental health
research. The burden of disease for mental health and sclf-harm is 17%, as measured by ScotPHO, and mental health research funding
is ess than half this.

In addition, one should consider the fact that mental ilincss consistently features as the most expensive illness to society. So if one was
creating a combined measure to quantify the impact of mental illness on the Scottish population I think it would be reasonable to say it
would 17% as a minimum but it is not. Please could we meet up to discuss this?

Kind regards

Alex

Miricyl SCIO

Creating more Mental Illness Research in Children and Young Lives
Chief Executive Officer

www.miricyL.org

Telco -+ G

Address 2 Eglinton Crescent, Edinburgh EH12 5DH

Charity number SC047522




On Mon, Oct 22, 2018 at 12:03 PM, <CMO@gov.scot> wrote:
Next week but the diary is extremely busy.

PA/Dr Catherine Calderwood
Chief Medical Officer

Web: http://www.gov.scot/Topics/Health/About/Structure/Chief-Medical-Officer
Twitter: hitps:/ftwitter.com/CathCalderwood1

LinkedIN: hitps.//www linkedin.com/in/catherine-calderwood-691979108

Bleg: hitp://blogs.scetland.gov.uk/cmo/

5G Web: www.gov.scot

From: Alex Conway < miricyl.org>

Sent: 22 October 2018 11:52
To: Chief Medical Officer <CMO@gov.scot>
Subject: Re: Miricyl

Hi

Thank you. When is she back?

Kind regards

Alex

Miricyl SCIO

Creating more Mental Illness Research in Children and Young Lives
Chief Executive Officer

www.miricyl.org

Telco -+ GGG
Address 2 Eglinton Crescent, Edinburgh EH12 5SDH

Charity number SC047522

On Mon, Qct 22, 2018 at 11:33 AM, <CMO@@gov.scot> wrote:
Alex

Thank you for your email.
Catherine is currently on annual leave but | will bring your email to her attention on her return.

Regards

PA/Dr Catﬁé;ine Calderwood
Chief Medical Officer
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From: I @miricyl ore @ miticyl.ore>
Sent: 22 QOctober 2018 10:55
To: Chief Medical Officer <CMO{@gov.scot>

Subject: RE: Miricyl

Hi Catherine

Thank you for getting back to me so promptly and sending the research proposals document. That is a
helpful addition to the information I have.

With respect to my research [ want to be more explicit about my concerns in relation to the government’s
funding of mental health research. The burden of disease for mental health and self-harm is 17%, as
measured by ScotPHO, and mental health research funding is less than half this.

In addition, one should consider the fact that mental illness consistently features as the most expensive
illness to society. So if one was creating a combined measure to quantify the impact of mental illness on
the Scottish population I think it would be reasonable to say it would 17% as a minimum but it is not.
Please could we meet up to discuss this?

Kind regards

Alex

Miricyl SCIO

Chief Executive Officer

www.miricyl.org

Telco +

Address 2 Eglinton Crescent, Edinburgh EH12 SDH
Charity number SC047522

From: CMO@gov.scot [mailto:CMO@gov.scot]
Sent: 19 October 2018 11:19

To: I @mivicyl.org

Subject: RE: Miricyl

Dear Alex,

Thanks for getting in touch about the importance of mental health research in Scotland and its
particular application to children and young people. Mental Health is a priority for Scottish
Government and the creation of a Child and Young Persons’ Mental Health Taskforce signais
its importance. | understand you have met Dame Denise Coia and | am pleased to hear from
officials working with her that
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Our Principal Medical Officer, Dr John Mitchell who is psychiatric adviser to Government is on
the taskforce and you will pleased to see that a document he wrote “What research matters for
mental health policy in Scotland 2015” raised important research questions about children and
young people. It is available on our website
https./fiwww.gov.scot/Topics/Health/Services/Mental-Health’AWRMDec2015

| will keep in close touch with Dame Denise and the work of the Taskforce in the area of
research and the outputs of their meetings and future meetings with Miricy!.

Kind regards

Gatherine

Dr Catherine Calderwood MA Cantab FRCOG FRCP Edin
Chief Medical Officer for Scotland,

Hon Colonel 205 (Scottish} Field Hospital,

Obstetrician.

Web: http://www.gov.scot/Topics/Health/About/Structure/Chief-Medical-Officer
Twitter: https:/fwitter.com/CathCalderwood1

LinkedIN: https.//www.linkedin.com/in/catherine-calderwood-691979108

Blog: http://blogs.scotland.gov.uk/cmo/

56 Web: www.gov.scot
From: N iricyl.ore N niricyl.org>

Sent: 18 October 2018 09:07

To: Chief Medical Officer <CMO(@gov.scot>
Ce:) B

Subject: Miricyl

Dear Catherine

1am a friend of is one of the trustees of my charity Miricyl.
We want to help children and young people affected by mental illness by creating more Mental Illness
Research in Children and Young Lives.

I would like to create Miricyl Scotland a multi university collaboration of leading mental health research
academics and in England, Miricyl Manchester. I recently met with Dame Dr. Denise Coia to talk about
Miricyl Scotland and she has invited me to meet with her again to discuss the role of research in the
ongoing provision of services for children and young people at risk of and affected by mental illness.

As another part of Miricyl’s work I have been researching Scottish government funding of mental health
research and comparing it to the burden of disease for mental health as measured by ScotPHO. There is
some disparity and I wondered if I could meet with you to talk about this and Miricyl Scotland’s aim of
generating robust evidence for the delivery of clinically effective mental health services in Scotland?

Kind regards

Alex

Miricyl SCIO

Chief Executive Officer
www.miricyl.org




From: Calderwood C {Catherine)

Sent: 18 October 2018 20:29
To: Mitchell J (John) (HLTH)
Ce:

Subject: RE: Miricyl

Thank you John.

I am very supportive of research in this area and knew Denise would be too!
Anne- can you send this response from John M. Please add at the end

[ will keep in close touch with Dame Denise and the work of the Taskforce in the area of research and the
outputs of their meetings and future meetings with Miricyl. '

Kind regards

Catherine

Sent with BlackBerry Work
(www.blackberry.com)

From: Mitchell J (John) (HLTH) <

Date: Thursday, 18 Oct 2018, 3:19 pm

To: Calderwocod C (Catherine) - >
Ce:

Subject: RE: Miricyt
Dear Catherine,

Denise met Alex Conway from Miricyl yesterday.

f think you should decline the meeting in view of the fact that there is active dialogue with Dame
Denise.

Also | wrote a paper “What research matters for mental health policy in Scotland” in 2015 which is
published on our website hitps://www.gov.scot/Topics/Health/Services/Mental-
HealthAWRMDec2015. This paper saught to influence academics and inform the CSO office.

It highlights some particular research questions about children and young people.

So I'd suggest a reply from you. ..

Dear Alex,

Thanks for getting in touch about the importance of mental health research in Scotland and its
particular application to children and young people. Mental Health is a priority for Scottish
Government and the creation of a Child and Young Persons’ Mental Health Taskforce signals its
importance. | understand you have met Dame Denise Coia and | am pleased to hear from officials


u444351
Stamp

u444351
Stamp

u444351
Stamp

u444351
Stamp

u444351
Stamp


working with her that the Taskforce has been thinking about research to support it and in general
to promote understanding and improvement for children and young peop s ieniEREaITh dnan®

Our Principal Medical Officer, Dr John Mitchell who is psychiatric adviser to Government is on the
taskforce and you will pleased to see that a document he wrote “What research matters for mental
health policy in Scotland 2015” raised important research questions about children and young
people. It is available on our website https;//www.gov.scot/Topics/Health/Services/Mental-
HealthiWRMDec2015

Best wishes,

John

Dr John Mitchell
Principal Medical Officer Psychiatry

Mental Health and Protection of Rights Division]| Scottish Government | St Andrew's House | Room 2N.07,
Regent Road | Edinburgh | EH1 3DG | €

et }

From: Calderwood C (Catherine)
Sent: 18 October 2018 11:43
To: Mitchell J (John) (HLTH} <
Subject: FW: Miricyl

John

Many thanks

Catherine
Dr Catherine Calderwood MA Cantab FRCOG FRCP Edin FRCP Glas
Hon Colonel 205 (Scottish} Field Hospital

Chief Medical Officer for Scotland
Obstetrician
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From: | miricyl.org < miricyl.org>

Sent: 18 October 2018 09:07

To: Chief Medical Officer <CMO@gov.scot>
Cc.

Subject: Miricyl

Dear Catherine

{am a friend of is one of the trustees of my charity Miricyl. We want to
help children and young people affected by mental illness by creating more Mental Iliness Research in Children and
Young Lives.

I would like to create Miricyl Scotland a multi university collaboration of leading mental health research academics
and in England, Miricyl Manchester. | recently met with Dame Dr, Denise Coia to talk about Miricyl Scotland and she
has invited me to meet with her again to discuss the role of research in the ongoing provision of services for children
and young people at risk of and affected by mental illness.

As another part of Miricyl’s work | have been researching Scottish government funding of mental health research
and comparing it to the burden of disease for mental health as measured by ScotPHO. There is some disparity and |
wondered if t could meet with you to talk about this and Miricyl Scotland’s aim of generating robust evidence for the
delivery of clinically effective mental health services in Scotland?

Kind regards

Alex
Miricyl SCIO
Chief Executive Officer

www.miricyl.or,
Address 2 Eglinton Crescent, Edinburgh EH12 5DH
Charity number $C047522
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From: Chief Medical Officer

Sent: 29 November 2018 16:41
To: \

Subject: RE: Miricyl

Thanks - | will send today.

PA/Dr Catherine Calderwood
Chief Medical Officer

Web: hitp://www.gov.scot/Topics/Health/About/Structure/Chief-Medical-Officer
Twitter: https:/ftwitter.com/CathCalderwood

LinkedIN; hitps:/fwww linkedin.com/in/catherine-calderwood-691979108

Blog: hitp:.//blogs.scotland.gov. uk/cmo/

SG Web: www.gov.scot

From;

Sent: 29 November 2018 16:38

To: Chief Medical Officer <CMO@gov.scot>
Subject: RE: Miricyl

Mr Conway is a persistent Fol enquirer and has had a lot of exchanges with various folk in

CSO. At his request | am due to meet him, with John Mitchell (Mental Health) on 29 January to
discuss research funding. | suspect that if one of my team or | were to reply on Catherine’s behalf
this would just lead to yet another round of correspondence from him to CMO. So could | suggest
that you reply to Mr C along the following lines|:

Thank vou for your latest e-mail to Catherine. She understands that you are due to meet
* Head of the Chief Scientist Office, and John Mitchell, Principal Medical
Officer, Psychiatry at the end of January to discuss of these issues. Both [JJjjijand

John work closely with Catherine on research (the Chief Science Office sits within
Catherine’s Directorate) and on mental health issues and Catherine feels that your meeting
with them is the most appropriate next step.



From: Chief Medical Officer
Sent: 27 November 2018 14:20
To: Verrall R {Ricky)

Subject: FW: Miricyl

Hi
Could you or someone in SCO area respond direct to Alex Conway on Catherine’s behalf please.

Many thanks

PA/Dr Catherine Calderwood
Chief Medical Officer

Web: http:./iwww.gov.scot/Topics/Health/About/Structure/Chief-Medical-Officer
Twitter: hitps:/ftwitter.com/CathCalderwood

LinkedIN: https://www.linkedin.com/in/catherine-calderwood-691979108

Biog: hitp://blogs.scotland.gov.uk/cmo/

56 Web: www.gov.scot

From: IR @ miricyl.ore <R @ niricyl.org>
Sent: 26 November 2018 09:20

To: Chief Medical Officer <CMQ @gov,scot>

Subject: RE: Miricyl

Dear Catherine
How are you? | am just following up on my email of 8 November. Please could you reply to it.
Kind regards

Alex

Miricy! SCIO

Chief Executive Officer

www. miricyl.org

Telco NG

Address 2 Eglinton Crescent, Edinburgh EH12 5DH
Charity number SC047522






